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not to eat gutka, that will be really very useful for the whole country

...(Interruptions)...
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" : ��, ��_" �� ��� �ह�� ह	 *

�� ��
��� : �� %��� [K	^,� ����, �� $��.2 �"  ,[�� �2 �� �
�
...(��
�
�)...

�+� �� ����


*244. �� )�
�� "
" */(�"

" : [�� �4 �e ��J� �ह ����" �� �4 �� ��2$" �� :

(�) [�� �ह �, ह	 �� *�C 1W��*�5 �� *�C �� 1�,� ��]� �ह! ��� �ह� ह	;

(.) [�� �ह 0� �, ह	 �� ह���" *"Z �2 ���� *�C �" %�C� ��]� �� �",� �� �ह�
ह	;

($) ��* �ह!, �� ����� P�� 1o ����C �" ��� �� �ह" Q���5 �� p�q�� [�� ह	;

(घ) [�� ����� �Z����� �"  ����C �2 �� ��ri�� ���� �	��� ���" �� ��0�K��
�� �K,�� �� �ह� ह	;

(S) ��* ह��, �� �W����C� p�q�� [�� ह	, E�

 (,) ��* �ह!, �� �Z����� �"  ��� ������*� %K���,�� �"  �K��� �"  ��� ���
�� �ह" Q���5 �� p�q�� [�� ह	?

�0 �# �'	� (�� ��� �

�) : (�) �" (,) �� �KK�6 �0� ��� �� �. �*��
$�� ह	 �


�

�1

 (�) ��, �ह! � *"Z �"  *�HC 1W��*�5 �� 1��"  *�HC 1W��*� �� ��0���� ��]�
��� �ह� ह	�

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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(.) E� ($) ��, �ह! � *"Z �2 Q��. s���5 �� ���� ��* ���� 10 �" 12 G��
Q�� ���� �� *� �" �",� �� �ह�  ह	 ���� *"Z �2 *�C �� ��M� ��]� 15 �" 21 G��
Q�� ���� ह	 �� �� ���� ��* ���� �"  ��]� �" %�C� ह	 � ��j� �����5/��j� *�HC
��घ� �� *�C �� ��]� ��Cu��� ���" �� +K��N�� ह	 �

(घ) E� (S) ��, �ह! � ����� �Z����� �"  ����C �2 ��ri�� ���� �	��� ���"
�� ��0�K�� �� �K,�� �ह! �� �ह� ह� � �>���, 0��� ����� �� ��ri�� �Z�C� ����
�	��� �� �ह� ह	 ����2 �Z����� �"  �= �ह�c� �� ����ह� ���� $�� ह	 � �

(,) �Z�����, �"��� E� �W+����� �K0�$ �Z����� �"  ��� ������*�
���KC�c� �"  �K��� �"  ��� ��b����.� �����c� �� �M��vaK� �� �ह� ह	:-

1. ��ri�� $��Z� E� 0��  Q��� ��������;

2. �� [�� � �K��� �"  ��� ��j�5 �� �ह����;

3. �ह�� �>� ,��� �K��� �"  ��� ��j�5 �� �ह����;

4. �घ� �"��� �K��� ��� M�;

5. +KwV �>� $�6KN� *�HC 1W��*� �"  ��� ������*� ���KC�c� ��
��xL���6 E�

6. �"���/�� [�� � 1A� �����$� ��e �

Price of milk

†*244   SHRI PYARELAL KHANDELWAL: Will the Minister of

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the producers of milk are not getting the proper price of milk;

(b) whether it is also a fact that water is being sold at a price higher than milk in our country;

(c) if not, the details of efforts being made by Government in this regard;.


(d) whether Government are contemplating on the possibility of formulating a national policy on animal husbandry;

(e) if so, the details thereof: and

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(f) if not, the details of efforts being made for the development of the basic infrastructure for animal husbandry?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHARAD PAWAR): (a) to (f) A
Statement is laid on the Table of the House

Statement

(a) No, Sir. The milk producers in the country are getting remunerative prices for the milk produced by them.

(b) and (c) No, Sir. The major brands of bottled water are being sold in the country at a rate ranging from Rs. 10 to Rs. 12 per litre, whereas sale price of milk in the country varies from Rs. 15 to Rs. 21 per litre which is higher than the price of bottled water State Governments/State Dairy Federations have autonomy to fix the prices of milk.

(d) and (e) No, Sir. Government is not contemplating the possibility of formulating National Policy on animal husbandry. However, Government of India is formulating a National Livestock Policy which covers several aspects of animal husbandry also.

(f) Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries is implementing the following schemes for the development of the basic infrastructure for animal husbandry:

1. National Project on Cattle and Buffalo Breeding.

2. Assistance to States for Poultry Development.

3. Assistance to States for Feed and Fodder Development.

4. Intensive Dairy Development programme.

5. Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production.

6. Dairy/Poultry Venture Capital Fund.

�� )�
�� "
" *'(�"

" : ������ �0���� ��, ����� �" �"�" Q^� �"  “�” 0�$ �"
1N� �2 �ह� ह	 �� *�C 1W��*�5 �� ��0���� ��]� ��� �ह� ह	� �"�� �ह�� ह	 ��
����� �� 1N�
��  �ह! ह	� �� �� �L� ह�= ��ह$�= �2, *�C 1W��*� �� ��
��C��6�: $��� �*�� ह��� ह	, �� Kह ����� �2 �Z�-�ह�� .��*�" ���� ह	, %��"
��� %��� .��*�" ���� ह	, ��S� .��*�" ���� ह	, *K� .��*�" ���� ह	 �� �w,5
�� �Z`� �� .,  ���� ह	 �� 1�" �S� ��
��=
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ह��� ह	 � �ह�*�, �� �� ��ह$�= �"  ��� �2 *�C �� 0�K, ���� 1��"  ��K�-����
�� ����J ��C� ह��� ह	, �� Kह %��� *�C �",�" ����� �2 ���� ह	 �� 1� ��
��0���� ��]� �ह! ����� �  �ह�*�, ��0���� ��]� �� ���� ह��� ह	 �� ���� .,
������" �"  ��* 1�" �� V �,� ह� ���, �"��� Kह �,� �ह! ���� � �� ����� �"
����� ,�ह�� ह� � �� [�� ����� *�C 1W��*� �"  ��� �� ��� p��� �"� �� *�C�G
�Z� .��*�" �"  ��� T6 *"�" �� ����� �� �K,�� ���� ह�? *���" �� �Z�-�ह��
����� �2 ����� ह	, 1� �� �+�" *�� �� ,��� ��� ���, .�� ��� ��� E� �Z�c�
�� �.�" �"  ��� �+�� ���� �� cloth ��� ���, [��
� �"  &�� ����� �K,��
�� �ह� ह�?


�� ��� �

� : �ह�*�,
� �2 *�  ���2 ह�, *�C �� �� Selling price ह� � I have

got the figures for all the months. But if you see the figures of November, the latest figures, the selling price of the milk per litre in Shimla is about sixteen rupees per litre; in Lucknow, it is twenty rupees; in Delhi, it is seventeen rupees; and in Ahmedabad, it is twenty rupees. So, the average price is about seventeen rupees and fifty seven paise. That is the average price of milk in most of the cities in the country. That is the reason why the reply has been given like this.

Now, the reply to the second question which has been asked is this. There are certain schemes which the Government of India has introduced through the State Government. For instance, suppose somebody wants to buy cows or buffaloes and wants to set up a small dairy, there is a scheme. As per that scheme, the Government of India, through NABARD, provides certain money to the farmers. But this scheme was started only last year. We would like to see the overall impact of the scheme for one or two years, and then we would like to expand the scheme.

�� )�
�� "
" *'(�"

" : �ह�*�, �"�� *���� �K�� �ह ह	 �� *�C �� 1W��*�
�L��" �"  ��� �G�� ह	 �� %wV� �+� �"  ��Z *"Z �2 �	��� ह5 � �$� *".�" �2 ��� ह
�� %wV� �+� �"  �Z�c� �� ��� ह	 E� ��> ह� %wV" K	����� ��[��  0� $��K5 �2
1��pC �ह! ह� � ����� ��� �ह �� �� �Z� ���= .��" �2 ���" ���" ह�, ����� �" 1�
����C �2 �� V ����� ���� ह� �� �q��" �Z� ���=.��" �2 0"�" �� ���" ह� E� �q� �"
�ह! 0"�" �� ���" ह� � �0���� �ह�*�, *".� �ह $�� ह	 �� %wV�  �+� �"  *�C�G �Z�
���=.��" �" 0"�" ���" ह�, ��� �� ���6�� �ह ह��� ह	 �� *�C �� 1W��*� �� ह���
ह	 � �� ����� �" �ह ����� ,�ह�� ह� � �� y�" �Z�c� �� ���=.��" �2 ���" �" ����" �"
��� �� ����� ह�, [�� ����� 1��� E� �
�� ����" �� �K,�� �� �ह� ह�, ����"
*�C�G �Z� ���=.��" �2 ���" ���" �" ���"  �� ��2 ?
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�� ��� �

� :
��2 �ह�� �K�� ��
� *"Z �2 *�C �"  1W��*� �"  �b�aC �"
��V� $�� >�, �� *�C �� 1W��*� E� �#��" �� �K^���� ह	,
��2 ��= *� ��� �ह!
ह	 � �$� ह� �ह 0�  ���%�*�� �ह! �� ���" �� 1950-51 �2total production was

90 million tonnes. Now, in the year 2006-07, the total production is 100 million tonnes. So, there is an improvement.

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: But, the per-head use of milk has also definitely

improved in the country. %� �ह�� �� *���� �K�� �� �+�
bQ�K�2� ���" �"  ���"
�2 ��V� $�� ह	, �� 0��� �����  �" National Project for the Cattle and Buffalo

Breeding ��� �� �� +��� �	��� �� ह	, ����"  B+�  B" � �2 ह� ��j� ��
��2 402
���� G�� �� ���Z *� ह	 E�
��2 hundred per cent grant ह	�
� X��� �"  ��)��
�" �� Q�X�� ���� ह	, arrange delivery of vastly improved artificial insemination

service at the farmers' doorstep, bring all breedable females among the cattle and buffaloes under organized breeding through artificial insemination or natural service by high quality bulls within a period of ten years, and undertake programme for indigenous, cattle and buffaloes so as to improve their genetic make-up as well as their availability, �� �ह Q�X��
��2 ���� $�� ह	  � �ह Q�X�� 27 ��j�5 �2 ����
$�� ह	, 1��� 402 ���S G�� �� ���Z *� $= ह	 E� �ह 100 ���2�  %��*�� ह� �

��"  ��)�� �" �Z� ��C�� ���" �"  ��� M� ��j� �����2  �$ह-�$ह �� �" �ह� ह� �
��a��
��2 ��C�� ���" �� �K^���� ह	 � �ह�� �� ...(��
�
�)...

�� ��
��� : �� �"�" �� Q^� �� 1N� *" *���� � ���" �� *�C �"  ���" ����"
�*�, 1��2 ����K�� *�C ����� ह	 �

�� ��� �

� : ��, ����K�� *�C �� 1��2 ���� ����� ����" ह�,
���
information �"�" ��� �ह! ह	 � ...(��
�
�)...

�� �
��
�  2

" : ����K��  �� ���� ह� ह	, 1��2 Z�z ����� ह	?
...(��
�
�)...

�� )�
�� "
" *'(�"

" : �0�� �� ��, �" �� 1N� *" �ह" ह�, Kह %C�� ह	��

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: The last question raised was whether valuable cattle were being taken to kasaikhana or other places. The law that is prevailing in the country today is that valuable and useful cattle, especially cows, are not allowed to be taken; there is restriction. Various State Governments are taking effective steps. But, if there is a specific complaint
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about any State, I am definitely willing to take it up with the concerned

Government to take corrective action.

�� �3�4� 5��
6�� : ������ �0���� �ह�*�, ,����  �� .�* �� ����� ह� �,

���� ��_" *�C 1W��*� �� {�Kह���� ��
��
��� ����� ह	 � ...(��
�
�)...

�� ��
�  �� :  �� �� ���� �ह 0� ����� ह�$� �� *�C ������ �	 �" ह�?

�� �3�4� 5��
6�� : �� ह��, Kह 0� ����� ह	 � ...(��
�
�)...

������ �0���� �ह�*�,
� *"Z �"  %*�� *�C �"  1W��*� �2 �� �S� {��Kह����
��
��= �� � �ह� ह�, 1��� ���6 �ह ह	 �� ह���" �ह�� �� Q��� ह��� ह	, 1� ��
ह���� ����J6 �ह! ह	 � ह��� �ह ह	 �� �� �Z� j��*� �	*� ह� ���" ह� E� �� ��*� �Z�
ह�, �� *�C �� 1W��*� ���" ह�, K" �� �	*� ह��" ह� � ��V�" �*�5 �� ��.��.��.�=.
National Dairy Research Institute. ����� $�� >�, �� ���" Kह�� �"  K	|�����  �"

� ��}" �� ��� �� � ��_" 1��" �ह ������� ���� �� 1aह5�"
� ��� �� �� Q+��K
Kह�� �" 0"�� ह	 � %a� *"Z5, �	�" ��KY, +K��� E� �� �, �� i�� ह	, �ह�� *�C �"
1W��*� �� ��� ��" K	|���� +�� ��  ���� ���� ह	, 1aह5�" �� y�� genetically

��+�� ������ ह	, ����" K" �� E� ��*� �Z�c� �"  1W��*� ��, 1��"  Q��� ��
����J6 ���" �$ $� ह� � y�� ��+�  �"  ���,  �� �� Q+��K �ह�� �� �" a~ �����
�� �"Z�� �"��� ���,
�+������ �" Q�R� ह�� ह	 � �� ���"  ��)�� �" ������ ��J�
�� �" �ह ����� ,�ह�� ह� � ��  [�� 1aह2 y�" Q+��K �� ������� ह	? ��* �ह!, ��
[�� K" y�" Q+��K5 �"  ���" �2  �������  �2$" E� y�" %����C�� �"  ��� ����� �� c�
�" �� �K^�� +K��4 �� *"�� ह	, [�� Kह �"Z�� �"��� ���,
�+������ �� Z�\
Q*�� ��2$"?

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: I have not got any information of this type of a proposal sent by this, particular organizaiton, but definitely, I shall gather the information, and if there is some good proposal, we will be happy to support it financially.

SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA: Sir, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister what are the steps being taken to improve milk yield by improving the cattle breed, provision of better veterinary care and by improved infrastructure facilities. What are the various efforts being made to develop poultry and fisheries to supplement the income of people who are depending on that?

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: Sir, the solution is that we have to improve the breed. There are two alternatives before us. One. we have to select
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the excellent quality of indigenous breed and try to protect that indigenous breed, for example, take the cows like Tharparkar, Sahiwal. These are indigenous breeds, which are quite useful. Day by day, we are not getting a big number of these types of breeds. It is our responsibility to protect them. Certain programmes have been taken to expand and protect these types of breeds. Second thing is cross-breeding. A massive programme has been taken for that also. We have brought up to 20 per cent of cows in this country under cross breeding. But cross breeding is not a soulution. We should not totally depend on cross breeding. We have to keep a balance between cross breeding and indigenous breed. That is the overall thinking of the Government. Now, so far as various schemes are concerned, there are certain schemes which have been introduced by the Government of India like National Project for Cattle and Buffalo breeding, Foder Development, National Scheme for the Dairy Poultry Venture

Capital Fund, Intensive Dairy Development Programme and Strengthening Infrastructure for the Quality and Clean Milk Production. In fact, this scheme has been recently introduced in October 2004 with initial provision of 30 per cent outlay. The objective of the scheme is to improve the quality of the raw milk produced and procured at the village level. Substantial financial support has been provided by the Government of India to the scheme.

*245. [The question(s) (SHRI RAJ KUMAR DHOOT was absent. For answer vide page 31.]

Fresh approvals for field trials of GM crops

*246. SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the Government's response following a Supreme Court directive barring it from issuing fresh approvals of field trials of Genetically- Modified (GM) crops;

(b) whether Government propose to direct independent enquiry into the long term economic viability of GM crops in the Indian environment;

(c) If so, the details thereof; and

(d) If not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI A. RAJA): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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